
 

1 
               

  

 

 
15 March 2023 
 
Mayor Michael Dehn,  
Town of Erin 
By email:  Michael.Dehn@erin.ca 
 
Nick Colucci, Director 
Infrastructure Services & Engineering 
Town of Erin 
By email: Nick.Colucci@erin.ca  
 
Claudio Micelli, Senior Project Manager 
WSP Canada 
By email: Claudio.Micelli@wsp.com 
 
Re: WSP Presentation on the Effluent Cooling System 

Erin Water Resource Recovery Facility 
 
Dear Sirs: 
 
The Coalition for the West Credit River (Coalition) is writing to thank the Town of Erin for our 8 
March 2023 meeting and WSP’s presentation on the effluent cooling system alternatives 
evaluation for the Erin Water Resource Recovery Facility (WRRF). We also thank you for agreeing 
to share your presentation with us.  The Coalition’s presentation on the results of our 2022 stream 
survey is attached. 
 
The Effluent Cooling System and its detailed Monitoring/Operation Plan were not included in the 
Municipal Class Environmental Assessment Study Report (ESR), and our concerns over the 
adequacy and efficacy of the proposed cooling system remain. We recommend that an addendum 
to the ESR be considered to capture these changes. 
 
Therefore, the Coalition is formally requesting the opportunity to provide meaningful input into the 
detailed design of both the Effluent Cooling System and the draft Monitoring/Operation Plan.   
 
Consequently, we further request the following: 

1. A documented assessment and rationale for choosing the preferred option of a water-
based effluent chiller. 

2. The effluent cooling system design brief, as submitted to MECP. 
3. Confirm whether all tanks will be shaded, including the primary clarifiers, bioreactors and 

secondary clarifier tanks. 
4. Explain the rationale for only testing a 30-day continuous operating period for the effluent 

cooling system when data the Coalition has collected and shared has revealed elevated 
effluent temperatures at local facilities have persisted beyond a 30-day condition. The 
effluent cooling system must be capable of handling increasing temperatures over longer 
periods with the progression of climate change. 
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The Coalition recommends investigating effluent temperature monitoring across the entire 
treatment stream in other local facilities to determine any temperature gradients that need to be 
addressed (Orangeville would be a good example). The Coalition has plans to continue our 
effluent temperature monitoring at four wastewater plants in Wellington, Dufferin and Halton again 
this summer. 
 
Again, thank you for the opportunity to meet and for agreeing to share the WSP presentation with 
the Coalition.  We look forward to your response. 
 
Respectfully, 

 
 
 
 

Judy Mabee 
Chair, Coalition for the West Credit River 
Judy.Mabee@gmail.com  
416-670-3879 
 
Attachment 
 
Cc: Aziz Ahmed, P.Eng., MECP – Aziz.Ahmed@ontario.ca 
 Michelle Albert, WSP – Michelle.Albert@wspgroup.com 
 Mayor Annette Groves, Town of Caledon – Annette.Groves@Caledon.ca  
 Caledon Town Council – Carey.Herd@Caledon.ca  

Quentin Hanchard, CAO, CVC – Quentin.Hanchard@cvc.ca   
Chief Stacey LaForme, Mississaugas of the Credit – Stacey.LaForme@mncfn.ca  
Cathie Jamieson, Mississauga of the New Credit First Nation - CathieJ@mncfn.ca 
Bethanie Wakefield, Six Nations of the Grand River Territory – Wildlife@sixnations.ca  
Haudenosaunee Confederacy - hdi2@bellnet.ca 
Aaron Detlor, Haudenosaunee Confederacy – AaronDetlor@gmail.com 
Grand Chief Remy Vincent, Huron-Wendat Nation – Administration@cnhw.gc.ca 
Councillor Peter Rivers, Metis Nation of Ontario – Consultations@metisnation.org 
Robert Clavering, ECCC – Robert.Clavering@Canada.ca 
Marie-Eve Lenghan, NRCan – Marie-Eve.Lenghan@Canada.ca   
William Glass, DFO - William.Glass@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
Dan Thompson, District Manager, MNRF Guelph District - Crystal.Lafrance@ontario.ca 
Ian Thorton, Supervisor, MNRF Guelph District - Ian.Thornton@ontario.ca 
David Denyes, Management Biologist, MNRF Guelph District – David.Denyes@ontario.ca 
Dan L. Thompson, District Manager, MNRF Aurora District – Dan.L.Thompson@ontario.ca 
Julie Simard, MNRF Aurora District – Julie.Simard@ontario.ca  
Steve Varga, Management Biologist, Aurora District – Steve.Varga@ontario.ca  

 

mailto:Judy.Mabee@gmail.com
mailto:Aziz.Ahmed@ontario.ca
mailto:Michelle.Albert@wspgroup.com
mailto:Annette.Groves@Caledon.ca
mailto:Carey.Herd@Caledon.ca
mailto:Quentin.Hanchard@cvc.ca
mailto:Stacey.LaForme@mncfn.ca
mailto:CathieJ@mncfn.ca
mailto:Wildlife@sixnations.ca
mailto:hdi2@bellnet.ca
mailto:AaronDetlor@gmail.com
mailto:Administration@cnhw.gc.ca
mailto:Consultations@metisnation.org
mailto:Robert.Clavering@Canada.ca
mailto:Marie-Eve.Lenghan@Canada.ca
mailto:William.Glass@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:Crystal.Lafrance@ontario.ca
mailto:Ian.Thornton@ontario.ca
mailto:Dan.L.Thompson@ontario.ca
mailto:Julie.Simard@ontario.ca
mailto:Steve.Varga@ontario.ca


Coalition for the West Credit River

A community of organizations collaboratively involved with issues surrounding the proposed 

Town of Erin Wastewater Treatment Plant (Erin WWTP) and the health of the West Credit 

River.  Formed in November of 2020 to address the Erin WWTP.

Coalition is made up of the following:

 Belfountain Community Organization (Ward 1 Caledon)

 West Credit River Watch

 Izaak Walton Fly Fishing Club

 Trout Unlimited Canada – Greg Clark Chapter

 Ontario Streams

 Ontario Rivers Alliance

Representatives of these organizations live in Erin, Caledon, Kitchener, Scarborough, 

Gananoque, Sudbury, Stratford and Toronto.

Coalition for the West Credit River
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Thermal Classification





2022 OSAP Surveys

Ontario Stream Assessment Protocol:

 Provincial aquatic survey protocol

 Surveys completed by trained individuals

 Data warehoused through COMAP at the University of Waterloo

 Two stations completed in September 2022

 Upstream of Winston Churchill

 Downstream of Winston Churchill

 Three modules completed per station

 Fish community

 Benthic Invertebrates

 Channel Structure

 Metrics represent baseline condition of aquatic ecology

Coalition for the West Credit River







Benthic Invertebrates



Channel Structure

 A series of measures that quantify physical habitat

 10 transects per station

 Measures instream structure and vegetation
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